

No. 23-411

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jay R. Carson
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Robert D. Alt
David C. Tryon
Alex M. Certo
The Buckeye Institute
88 East Broad Street, Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
J.Carson@BuckeyeInstitute.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. Will No one Rid Me of These Turbulent Tweets? 3

 A. Henry II and the Power of Royal Suggestion..... 3

 B. The Government’s Platform Moderation Regime is not Government Speech; it is Censorship. 4

II. Academic Views of Jawboning..... 8

III. The Unhappy Bipartisan History of Censorship by Proxy 12

IV. The Allure and Dangers of Censorship by Proxy..... 16

V. The Government has a poor history of identifying misinformation-and often reverses itself. 19

 A. The Federal Government’s COVID Misinformation 20

 B. Other Government Misinformation. 28

VI. The remedy to supposed wrong speech is more speech. 31

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	33
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	32
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Com.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	34, 25
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	7
<i>Changizi v. Department of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 602 F. Supp.3d 1031 (S.D. Ohio 2022)	6, 15
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	35
<i>First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	32
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	34
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	7
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	9
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	31
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	33

<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	32
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 3, 4, 10, 19, 32, 33, 34, 35
----------------------------	---------------------------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>About the USPHS Syphilis Study</i> , Tuskegee University, https://www.tuskegee.edu/about-us/centers-of-excellence/bioethics-center/about-the-usphs-syphilis-study	29
Nsikan Akpan & Victoria Jaggard, <i>Fauci: No scientific evidence the coronavirus was made in a Chinese lab</i> , Nat'l Geographic (May 4, 2020), https://www.nationalgeographic.com/science/article/anthony-fauci-no-scientific-evidence-the-coronavirus-was-made-in-a-chinese-lab-cvd	21
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Against Jawboning</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 51 (2015)	2, 11, 12, 17
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Orwell's Armchair</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 863 (2012).....	18
Julian Barnes, <i>Lab Leak Most Likely Caused Pandemic</i> , Energy Dept. Says, N.Y. Times (Feb. 26, 2023), https://www.nytimes.com/2023/02/26/us/politics/china-lab-leak-coronavirus-pandemic.html	22

- Lloyd de Beer & Naomi Speakman, *Who killed Thomas Becket?*, The British Museum (Apr. 22, 2021), <https://www.britishmuseum.org/blog/who-killed-thomas-becket>..... 4
- Jack Brewster, *A Timeline of The COVID-19 Wuhan Lab Origin Theory*, Forbes (May 24, 2020), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/jackbrewster/2020/05/10/a-timeline-of-the-covid-19-wuhan-lab-origin-theory/?sh=58800c455aba>..... 21
- Jerry Brito, “Agency Threats” & the Rule of Law: An Offer You Can’t Refuse, 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 553 (2014) 10, 11
- Ed Browne, *Fauci Was ‘Untruthful’ to Congress About Wuhan Lab Research, New Documents Appear to Show*, News Week (Sept. 9, 2021), <https://www.congress.gov/117/meeting/house/114270/documents/HHRG-117-GO24-20211201-SD004.pdf>..... 23
- Jeffery Burton, et al., *A Brief History of Japanese American Relocation During World War II*, Nat’l Park Serv, <https://www.nps.gov/articles/historyinternment.htm> 29
- Kari Campeau, *Who’s a Vaccine Skeptic? Framing Vaccine Hesitancy in Post-Covid News Coverage*, 40 Written Commc’n 976 (2023)..... 25, 26
- Joseph Choi, *Fauci: Vaccinated people become ‘dead ends’ for the coronavirus*, The Hill (May 16, 2021), <https://thehill.com/homenews/sunday-talk-shows/553773-fauci-vaccinated-people-become-dead-ends-for-the-coronavirus/>..... 27, 28

- Robert Dodsley, *The Chronicle of the Kings of England, from William the Norman to the Death of George III* (1821),
<https://archive.org/details/chroniclekingse00saddgoog>. 3, 4
- Michaeleen Doucleff, *Vaccinated People Can Spread The Delta Variant*, CDC Research Indicates, NPR (July 30, 2021),
<https://www.npr.org/2021/07/30/1022909546/vaccinated-people-can-spread-the-delta-variant-cdc-research-indicates> 28
- Brit Mccandless Farmer, *March 2020: Dr. Anthony Fauci talks with Dr Jon LaPook about COVID-19*, CBS News (Mar. 8, 2020), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/preventing-coronavirus-facemask-60-minutes-2020-03-08/>. 23, 24
- Robert Justin Goldstein, *Prelude to McCarthyism: The Making of a Blacklist*, Prologue Magazine, (Fall 2006),
<https://www.archives.gov/publications/prologue/2006/fall/agloso.html>. 13, 14
- Hearing Wrap Up: Suppression of the Lab Leak Hypothesis Was Not Based in Science*, Comm. on Oversight & Accountability (Jul. 12, 2023),
<https://oversight.house.gov/release/hearing-wrap-up-suppression-of-the-lab-leak-hypothesis-was-not-based-in-science/> 21
- Nate Hochman, *Trust the Science?*, Nat'l Rev. (Nov. 29, 2021),
<https://www.nationalreview.com/corner/trust-the-science/>. 19

Dylan Housman, <i>Birx: Biden Admin Was ‘Hoping,’ Not Lying, When It Said Vaccines Would Stop COVID Spread</i> , Daily Caller (June 23, 2022), https://dailycaller.com/2022/06/23/deborah-birx-joe-biden-covid-coronavirus-vaccine/	27
Kaia Hubbard, <i>These States Have COVID-19 Mask Mandates</i> , U.S. News (Mar. 28, 2022), https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/articles/these-are-the-states-with-mask-mandates	25
<i>Iraq and Weapons of Mass Destruction</i> , Nat’l Sec. Archive (Feb. 11, 2004), https://nsarchive2.gwu.edu/NSAEBB/NSAEBB80/	31
Judges 15:15-16 (King James)	2
Alexandra Kelley, <i>Fauci: why the public wasn’t told to wear masks when the coronavirus pandemic began</i> , The Hill (June 16, 2020), https://thehill.com/changing-america/well-being/prevention-cures/502890-fauci-why-the-public-wasnt-told-to-wear-masks/	25
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, & the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 11 (2006).....	16
Youlin Long, et al., <i>Effectiveness of N95 respirators versus surgical masks against influenza: A systematic review and meta-analysis</i> , 13 J. Evid. Based Med. 93 (2020), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/epdf/10.1111/jebm.12381	25

- Berkeley Lovelace Jr., *CDC study shows 74% of people infected in Massachusetts Covid outbreak were fully vaccinated*, CNBC (July 30, 2021), <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/07/30/cdc-study-shows-74percent-of-people-infected-in-massachusetts-covid-outbreak-were-fully-vaccinated.html> ... 26, 27
- Berkeley Lovelace Jr. & Noah Higgins-Dunn, *Dr. Anthony Fauci says Americans who don't wear masks may 'propagate the further spread of infection'*, CNBC (June 5, 2020), <https://www.cnbc.com/2020/06/05/dr-anthony-fauci-says-americans-who-dont-wear-masks-may-propagate-the-spread-of-infection.html>. 24
- Nomaan Merchant, *Iraq WMD failures shadow US intelligence 20 years later*, AP (Mar. 23, 2023), <https://apnews.com/article/iraq-war-wmds-us-intelligence-f9e21ac59d3a0470d9bfcc83544d706e> 31
- John Stuart Mill, *On Liberty* (3d. ed. 1864) 32
- Jack Mitchell, *20 years ago, the U.S. warned of Iraq's alleged 'weapons of mass destruction'*, NPR (Feb. 3, 2023), <https://www.npr.org/2023/02/03/1151160567/colin-powell-iraq-un-weapons-mass-destruction> 30, 31
- Robert E. Moffit, *How Fauci and NIH Leaders Worked to Discredit COVID-19 Lab Leak Theory*, Heritage Found. (Jul 18, 2023), <https://www.heritage.org/public-health/commentary/how-fauci-and-nih-leaders-worked-discredit-covid-19-lab-leak-theory> 22

- Victor Nava, *Amazon ‘censored’ COVID-19 vaccine books after ‘feeling pressure’ from Biden White House:docs*, N.Y. Post (Feb. 6, 2024), <https://nypost.com/2024/02/05/news/amazon-censored-covid-19-vaccine-books-after-feeling-pressure-from-biden-white-house-docs/>. 16
- News Conference – I’m Here To Help*, Ronald Reagan Presidential Foundation & Institute, <https://www.reaganfoundation.org/ronald-reagan/reagan-quotes-speeches/news-conference-1/> 34
- Carlie Porterfield, *Dr. Fauci on GOP Criticism: ‘Attacks on Me, Quite Frankly, Are Attacks on Science’*, Forbes (Dec. 10, 2021), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/carlieporterfield/2021/06/09/fauci-on-gop-criticism-attacks-on-me-quite-frankly-are-attacks-on-science/?sh=717612345429> 20
- President’s Committee on Civil Rights, *To Secure These Rights: The Report of the President’s Committee on Civil Rights* (1947)..... 36
- Adam Sabes, *FBI director says COVID pandemic ‘most likely’ originated from Chinese lab*, Fox News, (Feb. 28, 2023), <https://www.foxnews.com/politics/fbi-director-says-covid-pandemic-most-likely-originated-chinese-lab> 22
- Saddam Hussein’s Development of Weapons of Mass Destruction*, The White House, <https://georgewbush-whitehouse.archives.gov/infocus/iraq/decade/sect3.html>..... 30

- Ben Schreckinger, *Mask mystery: Why are U.S. officials dismissive of protective covering?*, Politico (Mar. 30, 2020), <https://www.politico.com/news/2020/03/30/coronavirus-masks-trump-administration-156327> 24
- Nadine Strossen, *HATE: Why We Should Resist It with Free Speech, Not Censorship* (2018)..... 32
- The Syphilis Study at Tuskegee Timeline*, CDC, <https://www.cdc.gov/tuskegee/timeline.htm> ... 29, 30
- Erik Forde Uglund, *Hawkers, Thieves and Lonely Pamphleteers: Distributing Publications in the University Marketplace*, 22 J.C. & U.L. 935 (1996) 33
- Brandie Weikle, *Fauci confident vaccines can ‘crush’ COVID — if vaccine hesitancy doesn’t get in the way*, CBC (Dec. 12, 2020), <https://www.cbc.ca/radio/whitecoat/fauci-confident-vaccines-can-crush-covid-if-vaccine-hesitancy-doesn-t-get-in-the-way-1.5832956> 26
- Tim Wu, *Agency Threats*, 60 Duke L. J. 1841 (2011)..... 8, 9, 10
- David Zimmerman, *Fauci Knew NIH Funded Wuhan’s Gain-of-Function Research as Pandemic Began, Email Reveals*, Nat’l Rev. (September 5, 2023), <https://www.nationalreview.com/news/fauci-knew-nih-funded-wuhans-gain-of-function-research-as-pandemic-began-email-reveals/> 23

Gregg Zoroya, *Whatever happened to Iraq's weapons of mass destruction?*, USA Today (Feb. 14, 2019), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/2019/02/14/iraq-war-weapons-of-mass-destruction-saddam-hussein-ask-usa-today/2871170002/>. 30
